
 

 
 

LICENSING COMMITTEE  
 
 

17 July 2019 
 

7.00 pm 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Contact 
Alan Garside / Ian Smith  
democraticservices@watford.gov.uk  
01923 2783XX 
 
For information about attending meetings please visit the council’s website. 
 
 
 

Publication date: Tuesday, 9 July 2019 

mailto:democraticservices@watford.gov.uk
https://www.watford.gov.uk/info/20017/councillors_and_decision_making/163/can_i_attend_a_committee


 

 

Committee Membership 
 
Councillor J Fahmy (Chair) 
Councillor A Dychton (Vice-Chair) 
Councillors S Bolton, A Grimston, I Hamid, K Hastrick, P Jeffree, A Khan, B Mauthoor, 
M Mills, J Pattinson, G Saffery, R Smith, D Walford and R Wenham 
 
 

Agenda 
 

Part A - Open to the Public 
 
1. Apologies for absence  
 
2. Disclosure of interests  
 
3. Minutes  
 
 The minutes of the meeting held on 11 March 2019 to be submitted and signed. 

 
4. Vehicle Licensing Policy 2019-2024 (Pages 3 - 87) 
 
 Report of Business Compliance Officer. 

 
The report asks the committee to consider the interim report and options 
contained within prior to formal consultation.  
 



   
 

 
*PART A  
 

 

Report to: Licensing Committee 

Date of meeting: 17 July 2019 

Report of: Group Head of Community and Environmental Services 

Title: Interim Update Report, Vehicle Licensing Policy 2019-2024 
 
 

1.0 Summary 
 

1.1 
 
 
 
 
 
1.2 

At the Licensing Committee on 20 November 2017, Members agreed on the need for 
the creation of a new vehicle licensing policy for hackney carriage and private hire 
vehicles. A review would look at the entirety of the current policy in light of 
emerging trends and technology and would support the Accessible Transport 
Project. 
 
The new policy should address a range of issues brought about by technology and its 
rapid development; such as electric vehicles, autonomous vehicles, CCTV and app 
booking systems. As part of continuous work to improve accessibility to transport, 
this policy should seek to address a number of ongoing issues, such as the use of 
door signs, livery and numbers of wheelchair accessible vehicles. 

  
1.3 The policy will be presented to the committee on 21 October 2019. 

 
1.4  Members are asked to consider this interim report and options contained within 

which will be put forward for formal consultation as a result of work to date. 
Members are asked to make suggested amendments to these proposals as required. 

 
2.0 Risks 

 
 
2.1 

 

Nature of Risk Consequence Suggested 
Control 
Measures 

Response 
 
(Treat, 
tolerate, 
terminate, 
transfer) 

Risk Rating 
(the 
combination 
of severity 
and 
likelihood) 

Page 3

Agenda Item 4



   
 

Not continuing 
with review 

Vehicle licence 
conditions are 
in need of 
updating. 
There is a 
danger that 
current pace 
of change in 
the industry 
will present 
the licensing 
authority with 
questions 
regarding 
suitability that 
the current 
policy cannot 
answer 

Ensure 
continuation 
of review and 
decision on 
new policy at 
Committee in 
October 2019 

Treat High 

Not continuing 
with review 

Failure to 
address issues 
raised in 
disability 
accessible 
report and 
ongoing 
commitments 
to improving 
accessibility 

Ensure 
continuation 
of review and 
decision on 
new policy at 
Committee in 
October 2019 

Treat High 

Legal 
challenge 
from failure to 
properly 
consult 

Negative 
perception of 
council and its 
licensing 
functions, and 
challenge 
through the 
Courts 

Carry out 
consultation in 
accordance 
with the 
Government’s 
published 
principles of 
consultation 

Treat 2 

 

  

3.0 RECOMMENDATIONS 

 
3.1 That the Committee is asked, subject to any changes suggested by the Committee, to 

approve the draft policy proposals as set out in appendix 7 for final consultation 
between 25 July and 21 September 2019.  

 
 

Page 4



   
 

 
Contact Officer: 
 
For further information on this report please contact:  
Jamie Mackenzie, Business Compliance Officer 
Telephone extens
[...]
 challenge a policy there is a lawful mechanism to do so by application to 
the Magistrates Court.   

 

 When an applicant wishes to apply for a licence outside of the conditions within a 
policy, consideration must be given to that application. Certain unique situations 
may be referred to within any policy but any application will be by way of full 
consideration. 

 
5.0 
 
5.1 

 
Consultations to date 
 
Between 21 November 2018 and 31 March 2019, a transport questionnaire asked 
members of the public and trade representatives for responses on a wide range of 
transport, taxi and private hire specific questions. These questions were designed to 
assist in narrowing the issues at hand and to begin the formation of a number of 
proposed conditions. The questionnaire was promoted on the council’s social media 
channels and stakeholders were contacted directly by text message. It is general practice 
to remind attendees at the professional driver update course of all upcoming 
consultations, surveys and questionnaires. 
 

5.2 There were 76 responses in total, 32 from members of public and 44 from those within 
the trade. A summary of responses can be found at appendix 4. Responses came from 
across the Borough.   

 
5.3 

 
In order to inform policy significant research was carried out in to the latest trends and 
developments within the licensed trade, vehicle construction, environmental impact and 
technology more broadly. Whilst there are too many individual facts and trends to report 
here, key findings are: 
 

 When choosing a service the majority of questionnaire respondents said they are 
most concerned about safety. 

 

 Accessibility and the creation of an accessible service are likely to remain decisions 
for local licensing authorities for the foreseeable future despite expected 
statutory guidance from the Department for Transport. 

 

 Autonomous vehicles are unlikely to be available soon and may never be available 
due to technical difficulties. 

 

 There is a growing school of thought that technology should assist rather than 
replace drivers. 

 

Page 6



   
 

 Harmful emissions from internal combustion engines, particularly diesel engines, 
are decreasing though any positive impact this may have relies on owners 
upgrading to the newest models.  

 

 Towns and cities have now implemented, or are considering implementing, clean 
air zones with daily charges for access to vehicles that do not reach the latest euro 
emission standards. London is the most obvious example of this. 

 

 The age of a vehicle may not necessarily impact directly on its overall safety as a 
well maintained vehicle can remain safe for many years. 

 

 New electric vehicles are likely to have significantly longer lifespans than 
traditional vehicles as they have far fewer moving parts. They also do not carry oil 
which is also a pollutant if the vehicle is poorly maintained. 

 

 Some minimum legal standards may be insufficient for licensing purposes (tyre 
tread, for example). 

 

 The current electric vehicle charging infrastructure is inadequate to support large 
scale use of EV’s as taxis and private hire vehicles. This is now at the beginning of 
being addressed coherently at a local and regional level. 

 
5.4 On 3 and 4 July 2019, two drop in consultation sessions were held at the Watford Town 

Hall. Over the two days, attendees were presented with information on the proposed 
changes, information on current licence conditions for comparison purposes (see 
appendix 5), background information on the development of the trade and transport in 
general, and a further survey of suggested changes to policy informed by the earlier 
questionnaire (see appendix 6). 
  

5.5 The number of people attending these sessions will be confirmed to the committee when 
this report is presented. The sessions were advertised in the local press, by text message 
to stakeholders and via the council’s social media channels. Details of the survey 
responses received at these drop ins will also be discussed at the committee. 

  
5.6 
 
 
 
 
 
5.7 

A series of proposals must be agreed for publication by 25 July 2019. The resulting 
consultation on these will close on 21 September 2019 - prior to final consideration of 
the revised policy by the Licensing Committee on 21 October 2019. A draft of the 
proposals can be found at appendix 7. 
 
 
The vehicle licensing policy does not form part of the council’s Sustainable Transport 
Project. However, Members should be aware of the significant cross-over between these 
projects and the aims of the Sustainable Transport Project in general. It is clear that any 

Page 7



   
 

policy concerning taxi and private hire vehicles will have significant impact on access to 
transport, clean air, and congestion within Watford. 

 
6.0 Implications 

 
6.1 Financial 

 
6.1.1 The Shared Director of Finance comments that there are no financial implications in this 

report. 

 
6.2 Legal Issues (Monitoring Officer) 

 
6.2.1 The Group Head of Democracy and Governance comments that members will have to 

have regard to the outcome of the consultation when making their final decision. An 
equalities impact analysis of the proposed new conditions will also need to be 
undertaken and considered by members. 
 

 
Appendices 
 

 Appendix 1 Current Hackney Carriage vehicle licence conditions  

 Appendix 2 Current Private Hire Vehicle licence conditions  

 Appendix 3 Current Private Hire Vehicle licence policy (additional) 

 Appendix 4 Questionnaire Summary 

 Appendix 5 Current licence conditions for comparison 

 Appendix 6 Survey on proposed new or amended conditions 

 Appendix 7 Proposed conditions for public consultation (25 July 2019) 
 

 
  
Background Papers 
 

Vehicle Licensing for the Future 
WBC Hackney Carriage Byelaws 

 
File Reference 

 
 

 
 
 
 

Page 8



 
 

LOCAL GOVERNMENT (MISCELLANEOUS PROVISIONS) ACT 1976                            App
[...]
ity. 

Page 21



Vehicle Licensing Policy 2019-2024                                                                           Appendix 4                                                                       

Results of questionnaire (open 21 November 2018 – 31 March 2019) 

 

Summary - public 

 

The majority of responses (53.14%) came from those who use taxis or minicabs at least once 

a week.  

50.01% came from those who use taxis (specifically hackney carriages) most days or a few 

times a week (with the remaining 3.13% of the above figure saying they use them once a 

week). 

Of these, the clear majority (38.71%) hardly ever or never use a taxi rank. 

The next largest percentage (22.58%) say they use a rank most days. 

Of those who do use a rank, 19.35% use a rank less than once a month. 

40.74% say they hardly ever or never use a mobile telephone to order a minicab. 

56% say they never use an app to book a minicab. The next largest group (24%) say they use 

an app most days. 

The majority of respondents (46.43%) indicated no preference in vehicle body type. 25% 

said they preferred a saloon. 

The majority of respondents (58.06%) indicated that safety was most important to them 

when choosing a service. However, 45.16% chose price. 

A slender majority of customers (51.72%) say they would not pay more to travel in an 

electric or zero emission vehicle. 20.69% said yes and the remainder were not sure. 

A large majority (65.52%) think taxis should have a livery. 

The number of people who think taxis should have door signs or not is broadly similar 

(48.28% for, 41.38% against). 

The majority of people think minicabs should have door signs (65.52%). 

An even number of people think vehicles should display the licence plate front and rear 

(46.43% for and against). 

A large number of people think it is very important (25.93%) or quite important (40.74%) to 

be able to pay by card. 

For those who do not want to pay by card, the biggest reaso
[...]
y Carriage and Vehicle Licensing Policy Consultation                                                                   APPENDIX 6 

 

3 and 4 July 2019 

 

Author: Jamie Mackenzie 

 

This document contains suggestions to be included in the new licensing policy where they differ from the current 

policy.  

 

Changes to the current policy are highlighted in yellow (as shown in Appendix 5). 

 

Additions to the current policy are highlighted in blue (below) 

 

It is not the final policy consultation document and any answers you provide will be given full consideration. 

 

Please give reasons for your answers where possible as this will help to guide the final consultation document which 

will be published on 25 July 2019. 

 

Page 43



New or amended conditions relating to Hackney Carriages 

 

Regulation Current Licence 
Condition (if Applicable) 

Suggested Licence 
Condition 

Do you 
agree?  
 
Please 
answer 
Yes or 
No 

Reasons for your answers 

Engine Size None Where a vehicle is powered only 
by a conventional internal 
combustion engine the minimum 
engine size should be  1200cc or 
capable of producing at least 
100bhp 

  

Vehicle 
Maximum 
Age at first 
licence 

No hackney carriage shall be 
licensed for the first time if it is 
more than 7 years old at the 
date of applying for the licence. 
 

At time of first licensing as a 
hackney carriage a vehicle must 
be no more than 5 years old at 
the date of application 
 
Vehicles must achieve a euro 
NCAP rating of 4 or 5 stars 
minimum 

  

Emissions None All new vehicles licensed must be 
rated euro 6 emission compliant 
from April 2020. 
 
All vehicles, new or renewing, 
must be rated euro 6 compliant 
from April 2022. 
   

  

Page 44



Fuel Type None All fuel types are permitted 
providing compliance with the 
relevant euro rating or equivalent 
is reached as a minimum. 
 
Vehicles operating on LPG must 
be converted by a registered 
converter and certificate must be 
produced. 

  
[...]
insignificant, 
even by an MOT, should be rectified in order to pass inspection 
and to be licensed. 

Both 

 
Note: 
 
These explanatory notes may be modified from time to time in the light of experience, and will be regularly reviewed to ensure that the policy and 
conditions are interpreted accurately. 
 
Date issued: xx/xx/xx 

Page 87


	Agenda
	4 Vehicle Licensing Policy 2019-2024
	Appendix 1 for Vehicle Licensing Policy 2019-2024
	Appendix 2 for Vehicle Licensing Policy 2019-2024
	Appendix 3 for Vehicle Licensing Policy 2019-2024
	Appendix 4 for Vehicle Licensing Policy 2019-2024
	Appendix 5 for Vehicle Licensing Policy 2019-2024
	Appendix 6 for Vehicle Licensing Policy 2019-2024
	Appendix 7 for Vehicle Licensing Policy 2019-2024




Minutes of the meeting


 
1 

LICENSING COMMITTEE 
 

17 July 2019 
 

 
Present: Councillor  A Dychton (Vice Chair) 

Councillors S Bolton, I Hamid, K Hastrick, P Jeffree, A Khan, 
B Mauthoor, M Mills, J Pattinson, G Saffery and R Wenham  

  
Also present:   Councillor K Collett (Portfolio Holder) 

 
Officers: Head of Community Protection 

Environmental Health Manager (Business) 
Business Compliance Officer   
Democratic Services Officer (AG) 

 
 

1   Apologies for absence  
 
          Apologies for absence had been received from Councillors Fahmy, 

Grimston, Smith and Walford. 
 

As Councillor Fahmy had given apologies, Councillor Dychton chaired the 
meeting.  

 
2   Disclosure of interests  

 
There were no disclosures of interest.  
 

3   Minutes  
 
         The minutes of the meeting held on the 11 March 2019 were submitted and 

signed. 
 

4   Vehicle Licensing Policy 2019-2024  
 
         The Business Compliance Officer introduced the report.   He outlined the 

background leading to the development of the revised vehicle licensing 
policy for hackney carriage and private hire vehicles.  He advised that 
members were asked to consider the interim report and options contained 
within which would be put forward for formal consultation.   

 
 He discussed the consultation that had already been conducted between 

November 2018 and March 2019, including the provision of a questionnaire 



 
2 

that asked the public and trade representatives for responses on a wide 
range of transport, taxi and private hire specific questions.  There had been 
76 responses; 32 from the public and 44 from those within the trade - these 
had been carefully studied and a number of proposals had been included in 
the draft policy as a result.   

 
 The Business Compliance Officer explained that two drop in consultation 

sessions had been held at the Watford Town Hall on 3 and 4 July 2019 and 
had been attended by 44 people.  During these sessions, surveys were 
provided (with 13 responses received to date).  Over the two days, 
attendees were presented with details of the proposed policy changes, 
information on current licence conditions for comparison purposes and 
background information on the development of the trade and transport in 
general. 

 
 The revised policy was intended to reflect developments in vehicle licensing 

matters and would be current for the next five years. 
 
 In response to questions from members, the Business Compliance Officer: 

 Advised that the draft proposals and questionnaire had been 
available on the council’s website and had been publicised through 
the council’s social media.  It was intended that officers would carry 
out additional visits to cab ranks and speak direct to the trade and 
provide further surveys.  There was also an effective text messaging 
system to drivers.  Furthermore, the drivers association had a web 
page and would assist to promulgate information. 

 Clarified that there had been some misunderstanding as to whether 
the carrying of first aid kits was mandatory or compulsory - and that 
the equipment was to enable drivers to provide first aid to 
themselves where necessary.  He advised that as businesses, the 
drivers had a responsibility under health and safety regulations to 
provide suitable first aid equipment; the Health and Safety Executive 
(HSE) was the enforcement authority. The HSE was also the authority 
that could require the carrying of an associated reporting book.   

 Explained that further study would be carried out on whether a tyre 
tread condition should be included in the policy. 

 Advised that vehicles which had assistive technology features could 
be utilised but only to the extent of providing assistance to driving 
and not driving themselves. 

 Informed the committee that some drivers were in favour of using 
card machines for the payment of fares and some were not.  Whilst 
there was some concern as to the associated charges the overall 
benefit seemed to be in favour of the drivers. 



 
3 

 Agreed that the next consultation period (commencing on 25 July 
2019) should be extended to conclude on 1 October 2019.  The 
Environmental Health Manager (Business) advised that the council 
had up to date details of drivers and reminders had been sent out 
during the initial consultation phase. 

 Advised that all drivers must agree to take a guide dog used by a 
passenger on board unless a medical exemption had been issued. 

 Explained that drivers did not have to carry booster seats in vehicles. 

 Advised that drivers could decide where to take their vehicle for 
repairs; and if the body of a vehicle had been damaged the council 
could ask for an engineer’s report. 

 
Members discussed the proposals about the maximum age a vehicle should 
be at the first time of licensing.   A range of views were expressed; including 
emphasising that any additional costs to drivers needed to be really 
necessary and stressing the importance of not being lenient in relation to 
the age of vehicles owing to the impact of emissions on the environment.  
The Business Compliance Officer explained how the vehicle age had been 
determined and the relationship to emission regulations.  He advised that 
the matter would be further reviewed taking account of member’s 
comments.   
 
The Head of Community Protection added that a detailed report would be 
provided to the committee in October following the further consultation to 
ensure the balance was right.  The council was seeking to support 
businesses whilst also considering its wider responsibilities. 
 
In response to further questions from members, the Business Compliance 
Officer: 

 Advised that the proposal that luminous jackets should be carried in 
vehicles was suggested by the trade.  The cost of the items would 
seem low as compared to the safety benefits provided should a 
vehicle break down.  The contrary argument against carriage was 
that well maintained, modern vehicles rarely broke down. 

 Informed the committee that some councils in England mandated 
the use of CCTV in vehicles whilst other authorities simply provided 
a criteria for installation.  Only a few authorities declined the 
installation of the equipment.  The Watford Borough Council 
approach was that installation was the driver’s choice.  He went on 
to discuss issues around cost and data protection. 

 Provided examples to the committee on the possible livery of 
vehicles.   



 
4 

 Advised that there was no maximum age limit for drivers to be 
granted licenses.  The Environmental Health Manager (Business) 
explained that from the age of 55, drivers undertook a medical 
examination at 5 yearly intervals, and from the age of 70 this 
interval was reduced to every year. 

 Explained that there was a reduced vehicle licensing fee when an 
electrically powered vehicle was being utilised.  The Head of 
Community Protection added that a further incentive to using an 
electric vehicle was that some companies only contracted people 
who operated these vehicles (thereby almost guaranteeing the 
driver business); and the council wanted to give drivers these 
opportunities. 

 Advised that the council did not audit operators on information they 
held; rather the operators would provide information if required to 
the council for a specific investigation or to satisfy a licence 
condition.  Operators had a duty to store information in accordance 
with the General Data Protection Regulations.  However, there was 
a five year check on systems adopted by operators – such as how 
driver bookings were taken and dispatched. 

 
Following discussions on the recommendation contained in the report, the 
committee:  
 
RESOLVED – 
 

 that members approve officers to go to final consultation with the 
draft policy proposals between 25 July 2019 and 1 October 2019. 

 
 

 
 

       
 
     

                                       Chair 
Licensing Committee  

The meeting started at 7.30 p.m. 
The meeting started at 7.00 p.m. 
and finished at 8.20 p.m. 

 
 

  
  


